

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 DEC 13 AM 10:02

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

DEPUTY

No. 40772-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Alvin Witherspoon,

Appellant.

Clallam County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00496-9

The Honorable Judge Craddock Verser

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY

P.O. Box 6490

Olympia, WA 98507

(360) 339-4870

FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 14

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 26

I. Mr. Witherspoon’s robbery conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove the elements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt. 26

A. Standard of Review..... 26

B. The prosecution failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt “[t]hat force or fear was used” to obtain or retain possession of property..... 27

C. The prosecution failed to establish the *corpus delicti* of robbery by proof independent of Mr. Witherspoon’s statements..... 29

II. Mr. Witherspoon’s tampering conviction infringed his right to a unanimous jury under Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21. 31

A. Standard of Review..... 31

B. An accused person has a state constitutional right to

juror unanimity as to the means of committing the charged crime.	31
C. The evidence was insufficient to establish that Mr. Witherspoon tampered with witness testimony under two of the three alternative means on which the jury was instructed.	32
III. Mr. Witherspoon was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel.	34
A. Standard of Review.	34
B. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an accused person the effective assistance of counsel.	34
C. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to seek instructions on the lesser-included offense of theft.	36
D. If the <i>corpus delicti</i> argument is not preserved for review, Mr. Witherspoon was deprived of the effective assistance of counsel.	40
E. The trial judge infringed on Mr. Witherspoon’s right to effective assistance when he failed to adequately inquire into the nature and extent of the conflict and erroneously ignored his request.	41
IV. Mr. Witherspoon’s robbery conviction was entered in violation of his right to notice under the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments, and under Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 3 and 22.	44
A. Standard of Review.	44
B. Mr. Witherspoon was constitutionally entitled to notice that was both legally and factually adequate.	44
C. The Second Amended Information was factually deficient because it did not include specific facts supporting	

	the allegation that Mr. Witherspoon used or threatened to use force to obtain or retain possession of property.	45
V.	The trial judge violated the appearance of fairness doctrine under the Fourteenth Amendment and Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3.....	46
VI.	Mr. Witherspoon’s life sentence violates the state constitution’s prohibition against cruel punishment (and the Eighth Amendment’s prohibition against punishment that is cruel and unusual).....	48
	A. Standard of Review.....	48
	B. The federal and state constitutions proscribe punishment that is grossly disproportionate to the offense. 48	
	C. Mr. Witherspoon’s life sentence is grossly disproportionate to the offense.....	49
	D. Mr. Witherspoon’s case is not controlled by Supreme Court precedent conducting proportionality analysis on other persistent offenders convicted of second-degree robbery.	52
VII.	The prosecution produced insufficient evidence to prove that Mr. Witherspoon is a persistent offender.....	55
	A. The prosecution must present more than identity of names to establish a prior conviction when seeking a life sentence under the POAA.....	55
	B. The prosecution failed to produce sufficient evidence to connect alleged prior convictions to Mr. Witherspoon.	58
VIII.	The arbitrary classification of prior convictions as “elements” in some circumstances and as “sentencing factors” in other circumstances violates equal protection under the Fourteenth Amendment and Wash. Const. Article I, Section 12.....	58

A.	Standard of Review.....	58
B.	Equal protection guarantees like treatment for people who are similarly situated with respect to the law’s purpose.....	58
C.	Equal protection requires that Mr. Witherspoon be provided the same procedural protections as the defendant in <i>Roswell</i>	60
D.	This Court should not follow Division I’s decision in <i>Langstead</i>	61
IX.	Mr. Witherspoon’s life sentence violated his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to a jury determination beyond a reasonable doubt that he had two prior qualifying convictions.....	63
A.	Any fact which increases the penalty for a crime must be found by a jury beyond a reasonable doubt.	63
B.	The U.S. Supreme Court has retreated from the <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> exception allowing judicial fact-finding where recidivism is concerned.....	64
C.	<i>Almendarez-Torres</i> does not preclude application of <i>Blakely</i> to Mr. Witherspoon’s case.	65
X.	The imposition of a life sentence without possibility of parole violated Mr. Witherspoon’s state constitutional right to due process.....	67
A.	Standard of Review.....	67
B.	Under a due process balancing test, the imposition of a life sentence is unconstitutional unless the prosecution proves to a jury, beyond a reasonable doubt, that the offender qualifies as a persistent offender.	67
	CONCLUSION	75

Appendix: 2005-2006 Summary of Third-Strike Sentencing

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985) ...	73
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998).....	64, 65, 66, 67
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404, 92 S.Ct. 1628, 32 L.Ed.2d 184 (1972)	30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	63, 64, 65, 72
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	63, 65, 67, 72
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899, 117 S.Ct. 1793, 138 L. Ed. 2d 97 (1997)	46
<i>Brown v. Craven</i> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir. 1970)	41, 42
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985).....	58
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968)	63
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	33
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)	56, 73
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 124 S.Ct. 2633, 159 L.Ed.2d 578 (2004).....	73
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S.Ct. 2680, 115 L.Ed.2d 836 (1991).....	48

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S. Ct. 623, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955).....	46
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .	26, 73
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 119 S.Ct. 1215, 143 L.Ed.2d 311 (1999).....	65
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	68, 69, 72
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572, 120 L.Ed.2d 353 (1992).....	68
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11, 75 S. Ct. 11, 99 L. Ed. 11 (1954) ...	46
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S.Ct. 2319, 53 L.Ed.2d 281 (1977).....	69
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 Ed.2d 556 (2002) ..	63, 64
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263, 100 S.Ct. 1133, 63 L.Ed.2d 382 (1980)	47
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982)	73
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	26, 27
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S.Ct. 3001, 77 L.Ed.2d 637 (1983)....	50
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554, 87 S.Ct. 648, 653, 17 L.Ed.2d 606 (1967)	69
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Adelzo-Gonzalez</i> , 268 F.3d 772 (9 th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10 th Cir, 2002).....	41, 43
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola</i> , 623 F.3d 684 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	73

<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 594 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261, 101 S.Ct. 1097, 67 L.Ed.2d 220 (1981) 40	

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Auburn v. Brooke</i> , 119 Wash.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992)	45, 46
<i>Brister v. Tacoma City Council</i> , 27 Wash. App. 474, 619 P.2d 982 (1980), review denied, 95 Wash.2d 1006 (1981)	47
<i>Buell v. City of Bremerton</i> , 80 Wash.2d 518, 495 P.2d 1358 (1972)	47
<i>Dimmel v. Campbell</i> , 68 Wash.2d 697, 414 P.2d 1022 (1966).....	47
<i>In re Cadwallader</i> , 155 Wash.2d 867, 123 P.3d 456 (2005)	56, 58
<i>In re Crace</i> , 57 Wash.App. 81, 236 P.3d 914 (2010)	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>In re Detention of Post</i> , 145 Wash.App. 728, 187 P.3d 803 (2008)...	56, 76
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wash.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	34
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....	35
<i>OPAL v. Adams County</i> , 128 Wash.2d 869, 913 P.2d. 793 (1996)	47
<i>Petition of Williams</i> , 111 Wash.2d 353, 759 P.2d 436 (1988).....	57
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 167 Wash.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009).....	69
<i>See State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	55
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wash.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998)	42
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wash.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986).....	56, 57, 58
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 156 Wash.App. 799, 236 P.3d 897 (2010).....	27
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wash.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984)	70

<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wash.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	38
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wash.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995)	72
<i>State v. Breitung</i> , 55 Wash.App. 606, 230 P.3d 614 (2010).....	36, 37, 40
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wash.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006) .	28, 29, 30, 40, 41
<i>State v. C.D.W.</i> , 76 Wash.App. 761, 887 P.2d 911 (1995).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wash.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007)	31
<i>State v. Courneya</i> , 132 Wash.App. 347, 131 P.3d 343 (2006).....	44
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wash.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006)	41, 42, 43
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wash.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)	41
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 38 Wash.App. 600, 686 P.2d 1143 (1984) (Davis II).....	72
<i>State v. Dow</i> , 168 Wash.2d 243, 227 P.3d 1278 (2010)	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 96 Wash.App. 346, 979 P.2d 85 (1999).....	47, 48
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wash.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005).....	31
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	26
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wash.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....	49
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wash.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	37
<i>State v. Furth</i> , 5 Wn.2d 1, 104 P.2d 925 (1940).....	67
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 150 Wash.App. 619, 208 P.3d 1221 (2009) <i>review granted</i> , 167 Wash.2d 1017, 224 P.3d 773 (2010)	36, 37, 40
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	70, 71, 72, 73
<i>State v. Heddrick</i> , 166 Wash.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009).....	69
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	35
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wash.App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006)	34

<i>State v. Huber</i> , 129 Wash. App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005).....	56
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wash.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	44, 46
<i>State v. Knippling</i> , 166 Wash.2d 93, 206 P.3d 332 (2009).....	56
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	35
<i>State v. Langstead</i> , 155 Wash.App. 448, 228 P.3d 799 (2010)....	62, 63, 73
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wash.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989).....	45
<i>State v. Lobe</i> , 140 Wash.App. 897, 167 P.3d 627 (2007).....	31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 79 Wash.App. 755, 904 P.2d 1179 (1995).....	42
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wash. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972).....	47
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wash.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	49
<i>State v. Mamussier</i> , 129 Wash.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)..	53, 54, 57, 67
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 140 Wash.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	44
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 165 Wash.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009).....	56
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 165 Wash.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008).....	37, 39
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 137 Wash.App. 81, 152 P.3d 349 (2007).....	38
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wash.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994)....	31, 33
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wash.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	72
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 168 Wash.2d 632, 229 P.3d 729 (2010).....	72
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wash.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984).....	36
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wash.App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	35
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	35
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wash.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	53, 54, 55

<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wash.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)	49
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 75 Wash.App. 500, 878 P.2d 497 (1994).....	38
<i>State v. Roswell</i> , 165 Wash.2d 186, 196 P.3d 705 (2008)	60, 61, 62, 63
<i>State v. Royse</i> , 66 Wash.2d 552, 403 P.2d 838 (1965)	45
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010) 26, 30, 48, 59, 68	
<i>State v. Shcherenkov</i> , 146 Wash.App. 619, 191 P.3d 99 (2008)	38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wash.2d 117, 814 P.2d 652 (1991) (<i>Smith II</i>)	59, 61
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wash.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003) (<i>Smith III</i>)	66, 67
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wash.App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009) (<i>Smith I</i>).....	37
<i>State v. Thiefault</i> , 160 Wash.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)	73
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wash.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996)	50, 59
<i>State v. Warren</i> 165 Wash.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	75
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 145 Wash.2d 116, 34 P.2d 799 (2001)	66
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) (<i>Young II</i>)	72
<i>State v. Young</i> , 22 Wash. 273, 60 P. 650 (1900) (<i>Young I</i>)	36
<i>State v. Zuercher</i> , 11 Wash.App. 91, 521 P.2d 1184 (1974)	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	13, 15, 43, 66
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 33, 40, 43, 63
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	14, 47, 48, 49, 54
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	13, 14, 15, 16, 25, 33, 43, 45, 58, 63
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 12.....	16, 58

Wash. Const. Article I, Section 14.....	48, 49, 54
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21.....	13, 29, 30
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	13, 15, 33, 43
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3.....	13, 15, 43, 45, 68, 69, 73

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.61.006	35
RCW 9.68A.090.....	59
RCW 9.92.080	56
RCW 9.94A.030.....	49
RCW 9.94A.555.....	50
RCW 9.94A.570.....	56, 67
RCW 9A.20.021.....	51
RCW 9A.56.190.....	18, 26, 29, 45
RCW 9A.56.210.....	18
RCW 9A.72.120.....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colleen P. Murphy, <i>The Use of Prior Convictions After Apprendi</i> , 37 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 973 (2004).....	66
RPC 3.8.....	75
Sentencing Guidelines Commission, <i>Adult Sentencing Manual</i> 2008.....	39
Sentencing Guidelines Commission, <i>Statistical Summary of Adult Felony Sentencing</i> (2010).....	53

U.S. Department of Justice – Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2006-Statistical Tables (2009)* 52
